BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR CAMP COURT ABBOTTABAD.

Appeal No. 1118/2022

SAIRA BANO				:Appenan
	VERSUS			· . ·
in the state of th	VER303			
Govt: of Khy	ber Pakhtunkhwa & Others	*,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Respon	dents

JOINT PARA WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

INDEX

Sr.No	Description	Page Nos	Annexures
1	Comments of Respondents	01 - 03	
2	Affidavit.	4	. :
3	Photocopy of the Absent reports	5 - 8	"A"
4	Photocopy of Explanation	. 9	"B"
5	Photocopy of Show Cause Notice	10	"C"
6	Photocopy of removal from service order	11-12	"D"
7	Photocopy of Notification dated 06-01-2023	13	"E"

Dated: ___/03/2024

District Education Officer (M)

Kohistan Upper

(Respondent No. 1)

BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR CAMP COURT ABBOTTABAD.

Appeal No. 1118/2022

Saira B	uiio	 	* -			pellant
<i>:</i> .	$\mathcal{L}_{i}^{(i)}$	VERS	US	•	÷	

JOINT PARA WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:-

Comments on behalf of Respondents are submitted as under:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION:

- 1. That the appellant has no cause of action to file the instant appeal against the answering respondents.
- 2. That the instant appeal is not maintainable in its present form.
- 3. That the appellant has filed the present appeal just to pressurize the respondents.
- 4. That the instant service appeal is based on malafide intentions.
- 5. That the appellant has not come to this Honorable Tribunal with clean hands. Hence, not entitled for any relief.
- 6. That the appellant is estopped to sue through his own conduct.
- 7. That the instant appeal is not maintainable due to non-joinder and mis-joinder of necessary parties.
- 8. That the appellant has concealed material facts from his Honorable Tribunal in the instant, service appeal. Hence not entitled for any relief and appeal is liable to be dismissed without any further proceeding.
- . 9. That the impugned notification dated 09-09-2021 is legally competent.
- 10 That the instant appeal of the appellant is time barred. Hence, this Service appeal cannot sustain in the eye of law and liable to be dismissed without any further proceeding.

FACTUAL OBJECTIONS:

1. That the Para No. 1, of the service appeal pertains to the service record of the appellant hence, need no further comment.

- Reply of Para No. 2, of the service appeal is that the appellant did not render her services regularly, the appellant's service record indicates irregularity in duty performance. The local community lodged complaints with the District Education Officer (F) Kohistan Upper regarding the appellant's consistent absence from GGPS Chuchang without prior permission or sanctioned leave. The appellant was reported absent by Sub-District Education Officer (SDEO) w.e.f 01-01-2018 to 20-10-2020, via letter No.808 dated 20-10-2020 and again on 28/05-2021. The appellant marked fake and bogus attendance in the school attendance register and did not perform duties at the school. and the District Education Officer instructed the Assistant District Education Officer to verify the appellant's absenteeism. Subsequently, the officer concerned submitted a report confirming and verifying the appellant's absence from duty and the school was. found closed. Based on the report from the Sub-District Education Officer (SDEO)/Assistant Sub-District Education Officer (ASDEO) of Circle Dassu dated 28/05/2021, a Show cause notice was served by DEO (F) vide this office Endstt: No.4062-67 dated 02-08-2021, but appellant neither filed reply to show cause notice nor made any personal appearance. The appellant also failed to resume her duty. The Appellant's services were not satisfactory according to rules, after having considered charges and evidence on record, the charges against the appellant have been proven and the Respondent No.1 being competent authority imposed the major penalty of "removal from service" vide Endstt: No.4607-16 dated 09-09-2021 (Photocopy of the Absent reports, Explanation, Show Cause Notice & removal from service order are annexed as annexure "A", "B", "C" & "D")
- 3. That the Para No. 3, of the service appeal as composed is incorrect hence, denied. The departmental submitted by the appellant to appellate authority has been rejected (Photocopy of the letter dated 6/01/2023 is annexed as annexure "E").
- 4. Reply of Para No.3 of the appeal has already been given in the preceding para/foregoing paras
- 5. That Para No. 6, of the service appeal is legal hence, need no comments.

That the intant service appeal is time barred and may be dismissed inter alia on the following grounds.

GROUNDS:

A. That ground "A", of the instant service appeal as composed is incorrect hence, denied.

The impugned notification dated 09-09-2021is legally competent as the respondent

No.3 has observed all the codal formalities prior to issuance of said Notification. Hence the plea of the appellant is liable to be dismissed

- B. That ground "B", of the instant service appeal as composed is incorrect hence, denied.

 Further stated that as per report of SDEO/ASDEO (F) during their visit to GGPS.

 Chuchang on 28-05-2021, the appellant remained willful absent from her duty without prior approval of leave sanction/permission.
- C. That ground "C", of the instant appeal as composed is incorrect hence, denied. Detailed and comprehensive reply has already been given in the Para No. 2 of the factual objection.
- D. That ground "D", as composed is incorrect hence, denied and not admitted. The appellant was treated in accordance with law and rule. The impugned Notification dated 09-09-2021was issued after observing all codal formalities.
- E. That ground "E", as composed is incorrect hence, denied and not admitted. The act of the answering respondent is within legal parameter and by observing all the codal formalities.

Under the circumstances, it is humbly prayed that the instant service appeal may kindly be dismissed with cost.

(Samina Altaf)

Directo

(E&SED) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Peshawar.

(Respondent No. 2)

(Muhammad Ashraf)

District Education Officer (Female)

Kohistan Upper

(Respondent No. 1)

Before the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar Camp court Abbottabad

			<u>Appeal No</u>	<u>. 1118/2022</u>
SAIRA BANO	, i.e.			Appellant
		VERSUS		
Govt	t: of Khyber Pakhtunkh	wa & Others	Responde	nts

JOINT PARA WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Mr. Muhammad Ashraf, District Education Officer (F) Kohistan Upper, do hereby affirm and declare that contents of forgoing comments are correct and true according to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been suppressed from this Honorable Tribunal and the answering respondents have neither been placed ex-parte nor their defense have been struck off.

ALTERY

DEPONENT (Muhammad Ashraf)

Annoxure "A"

VISIT REPORT OF GGPS CHUCHANG

The undersigned paid a surprise visit to GGPS Chuchang on 05-08-2021 at 7:30 AM as the detailed Report is as under:

- 1. During my surprise visit the school was closed there was no teaching staff and also no teaching attendance record in the said school.
- 2. According to official record there is one teacher Namely MST Saira Bano PST 331926 is appointed in the aforesaid school.
- 3. Community was verbally reported that student come to school regularly but teacher not attend the school due to which the students of the school are facing hardship with getting proper education and also west precious time of the student.
- 4. Surprisingly the teacher was never mark absent by EMA staff report.
- 5. Physically of the said school was not good condition.

Tree.

6. This teacher willfully absent from their duties during my throughout visit with any information / proper permission leaves of this office this is the loss of the Government treasure

The report is submitted for further necessary action Please.

Assistant Sub Divisional Education Officer Allegued
(Female) Decomposition

ADRO M Dut UP on filo



OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISONAL EDUCATION OFFICER

(FEMALE) KOHISTAN

Endst: No. 924 /SDEO (F) KH Dated 08 /06/2021

To,

The District Education Officer (Female) Kohistan Upper

Subject:

ABSENT REPORT OF MST, SAIRA SARFARAZ PST GGPS CHUCHANG

Memo:

At the eve of the surprise visit of the undersigned at said school along with ASDEO(F) circle Dassu/Harban at 8:10 am Dated on 28/05/2021 said School was again closed Mst, Saira Bano (331926) was absent without intimation to undersigned. It is communicated with community that, Mst Saira PST was appointed in this school but she was not performing regularly and also verbally reported that, our children's were deprived of proper Education.

Therefore it is humbly requested to take action against Defaulter/Absent Teacher and arrange responsible Teacher for safety of our children's at said school.

Report is submitted for further necessary action pleas

ADER (PM)

Put up on bilo

DNO 205/6/2021

2 de 66 68 fol 19-03-2018 (1) 3 - 2/10 3 - 2/10/6/2 عرل في العباد: <u>109 عام: - 39</u> بالزه:- الما يرى مادر خال قي برلقس جمله دو توي ر الخالد اور نازش معلول فیکی مل نقس مدکون سے المران مي بيان مرانسز ميوكر آئي مي مي على مي الم - 12 10 10 030 10 CO (SIE 16685 ...) 20-03-2019.1/5/5 (5) 3 0 91 3 12/12/3/55 153 . 16 167 . 12/12/3/12/3/ عالزه : نيخون ميجرد كم عاصر بإياليا - برسيم له ميجوز ر لمن پر لوج سی - پرشبرل شیور کول کے مستقبل کو (12 22 6615 : 4 - 02-2017 .: EIL, ى عالى أو أورى سى مرفيات كرى عام

1) 1 2 1/2 2 1/2 2 1/2 8) وكرار عبرتكم طافر منافد كيرز فرز المائد المراد المائد المائد دوسید به به کانی عرف سے فیرها و حسن ایڈر دید د صرباته ما برس م و المرشي و المرشي و المرشي و المرشي سر سے سی کی اور سے موری دنور شرع می سات الكي د الكارة رج، صران يرزك مدرف كوي تا فرى عادد في م فراین تحود اس دمجید موسے حین آب سے ایت جام فاوی تی نے جس الرفری ای اور جاری اور ال سکر مار مار فی د س سے للمزاريس في من عامل عالم

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER, (FEMALE) KOHISTAN.

Mst. Saira Sarfraz, PST GGPS Clinchaug 👉

Subject: EXPLANATION

As per report of ASDEO (F) Dassu/Harban your School was closed/Son functional during visit of ASDEO (F) Dassu on 19-03-209, you remained habitually.

You are hereby called to explanation to explain, your position within 67 day . absent from your school duty. otherwise disciplinary action will be initiated against you under (1:84) Rule 201

Copy of the above is forwarded to the: 1. Sub Divisional Education Officer (F) Dassu Kohistan

2. ASDLO (F) Dassuffarban

District Education Officer (Female) Kohistan.

District Education Officer. (Female) Kohistan.

Musuel.



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER FEMALE KOHISTAN UPPER

Email: Dofemalekohistanupper@gimail.com- 0998407225

Show Cause Notice:

t, Muhammad Amin District Education officer (F) Kohlstan Upper, the Competent Authority under the Khyber-Pakhtunkowa Government Servant Efficiency& Disciplinary, Rules 2011, do hereby serve upon you, MST: Saira Bano PST GGPS Chochung for the following charges:

- 1. As per report of SDEO/ ASDEO Circle Dassu on 28-05-2021, you willfully remained absent
- 2. from your duty and school was found closed without proper permission/intimation or leave.
- 3. Therefore, you are directed to resume your duty immediately and show cause of your absent period with solid reasons.
- 4. Thus you proved negligent and subvert government official and you have committed the gross act/omissions of misconduct, inefficiency, subversion, specified in Rule 3 of the mentioned rules.

As a result, thereof, I as the Competent Authority, have tentatively decided to impose upon you, the major penalty of removal from service and recovery of illegal pay of your absent period, mentioned in Rule 4(1), (a) and (b), of the ibid Rules.

You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why one are more penalties in sub rule No.4(a) and 4(b) provided in the aforesaid Rules should not be imposed upon you and also intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.

If no reply on your behalf to this effect is received, to this office; within 07 days of delivery of this show cause, it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and, in that case, Ex-parte action will be taken against you.

(Muhammad Amin)

District Education Officer (F)
Kohistan Upper.

Endorsement No. 4062-67

Dated: 02.88 //2021.

Copies for information and necessary action forwarded to the:

1. Director Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2. The Deputy Commissioner Kohistan Upper.

3. The PA to District Education Officer (E) Kohistan Upper.



OFFICE OF DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (FEMALE) KOHISTAN

OFFICE ORDER/ REMOVAL FROM SERVICE

- 01. WHEREAS as per the numerus complaints received to the undersigned to rough various means the following female teachers remained absent from their dutes without any prior permission or leave for several years.
- 02. WHEREAS their schools remained closed/Non-functional during the repeated visits of EMA.
- 03. WHEREAS they were reported absent by EMA time and again during the visits of the concerned DCMAs.
- 04. WHEREAS they put their fake attendance in the school registers at their home.
- 05. WHEREAS the concerned ASDEOs were directed to verify their absenteeis:
- 06. WHEREAS the concerned ASDEOs confirmed/verified their absenteeism as per their report.
- 07. WHEREAS show cause notices were issued to them vide the references made against their names:
- 08. WHEREAS they failed to reply their show causes within the stipulated period
- 09. WHEREAS they failed to avail the chance of personal hearing.

Therefore the undersigned being the competent authority, do hereby impose Major Penalty of Removal from Service, upon the following female teachers under Rule 4(b) of E&D Rules 2011, with immediate effect, in the interest of public service.

S.No	Name of Teacher with	Name of School	Show cause	Remarks	
	designation		reference	·	
01	Kalsoom Bibi PST	GGPS Tayyab	No.4044-49	. Mieste	d.
*		Abad	dated:02/08/2021	· Milcoge-	
02	Banazir PST	GGPS Lohi	No.4050-55	0 11	•
. 02		Dadir	.dated:02/08/2021	<u> </u>	-
03	Saira Bano PST	GGPS Chuchang	No.4062-67		- "
			dated:02/08/2021		
04	Abida Qalandar PST	GGPS Maidan	No.4074-79		٠.
		Tayal	dated:02/08/2021	<u>Liquina</u> Substituti	
05	Shainaz PST	GGPS Faridoon	No.4086-91		
. • •		Abad	dated:02/08/2021		
06	Najma PST	GGPS Dhop	No.4098-4103		,
		Lohi	dated:02/08/2021	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
07	Nasreen Basheer PST	GGPS Sheshrat	No.4104-09	and the state of t	<u>/</u> : .
ļ			dated:02/08/2021	_	1
08	Naseem Akhtar PST	GGPS Sheshrat	No.4110-15	100	
			dated:02/08/2021	1-1	
09	Parveen Akhtar PST	GGPS Pari	No.4116-21		
		Kandia	dated:02/08/204-2		
10	Fazilat Begum PST	GGPS Sigloo	No.4134-39		
		 	dated:02/05 (202)	 †	
11	Kalsoom Bibi PST	GGPS Sigloo	No.4140-45		1. 1
		- :	dated (PAS)	*	.,.

			No.4146-51
	Musarat Gul PST	GGPS Siglio	dated:02/08/2021
14		GGPS Thooti	No 4158-63
13	Gul Nar PST		dated:02/08/2021 No.4170-75
	Asmat Bibi PST	OOLS Karang	dated:02/08/2021
14		GGPS Kai	No 4205-10
15	Samina Kosar PST	Rustum Abad	dated:02/08/2021

Endstt; No. 4607-/6 /DEO (F) KH Dated:

(Female) Kohistan

MUHAMMAD AMIN District Education Officer

- Copy of the above forwarded to the:-01. PS to Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education Department KPK Peshawar.
- 02. PA to Director Elementary & Secondary Education KPK Peshawar.
- 03. Deputy Commissioner Kohistan Upper.
- 04. District Monitoring officer Kohistan Upper.
- 06. SDEO/DDO (F) concerned with the directions to stop their pay and make necessary 05. District Accounts Officer Kohistan Upper. entries in the service books.
- 07. ASDEO Circle concerned..
- 08. PA to DEO (F) tocal office.
- 09. Teachers concerned.
- 10.Office File.

District Education Officer (Female) Kohistan

Annexus E





DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

NOTUTCATION

WHEREAS the District Education Officer Frontic Kolmeling Upper her improved major pourly, of removal from Service upon the below Lastenchers of District Kolmelin Upper moles E&D Rolles 2011 vide her Schillsprious result under Endorsoment 200 1622-16 disease 2011 july No. 1602-16 disease 2012 and No. 4 38, 89 dated 2021.

ANDWHERE AS: the Appellants conceined submitted their appeals for their remonences it is office and sent these appeals to the DEO (F) Kolustan Upper for her componence on second No. 2281 dated. 41:08-2021, No. 5348 dated. 03:40-2021 and Soc. 2233. 46. 3. 2022, and the DEO (1) Kolustan Upper submitted her registed to d. 14:05-2922.

ANDWHERE AS, and opportunity of personal hearing were granted to the appellants of the confection of No. 8398 dated, 45-11/72/8/66520-21 dated, 07/11/2022 and 86/7/379 for 17/7/27 but they have not attended this Directorate on due date and time:

Now therefore, in exercise of power conferred under the Government of Kin her Pakhumkhwa Government Servants (F&D) Rules, 2011, the appellate authority, Directed (F&S) KP) rejected the appeals of appellants under Rule 17 (2) (a) of the 4 &D Koros (b) and the interest of the public service.

- November 1x PSJ GGPS Gabii
- Nama Bibi Ly PS L GGPS sen Gabir
- C. Stadmoon Afait In PSI GGPS Samad Abad.
- 1) Nascem Akhtar Ex PST GGPS Sheshrat.
 - Sagra Bano Lx PST GGPS Chushing
- (a) Ancelo Ex PST GGPS Riistamabad.
 - Alarxam Bibi Lx PST GGPS riistan Abad
- S. Masastat Gul.Lx PSI GGPS Khat Gandia
 - Suscen Bushir Ly PST Sheshrat.

Musleel

يالي ()

Director

Idementary & Secondary

Lducation Khyber Pakhtunkhysa

51170-87

J. So.322 Vol.HT: Appeal Kolustan Upper Dated

led 18/4 / 202

District I ducation Officer (Lemate) Kolustan Upper

Daniel Account Officer Kohistan Upper

She cis Commine

Sub Division Education Officer (Female) concerned.

A Shine

deather Concerned.

PA is Director I fementary & Secondary I diseation Klyber Pakhyunkhwa

Copy forwarded for information to the -

Assistant/Director (Female)
Hementary & Secondary Education

Khyber Pakhtunkliwa Peshawar

137 Pars

(BETTER COPY)

DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

NOTIFICATION

- 1. WHERE AS the District Education Officer Female Kohistan Upper has imposed major penalty of removal from Service upon the below Ex-teachers of District Kohistan Upper under E&D Rules-2011 vide her Notification issued under Endorsement No. 4627-36, dated: 09.09.2021 and No. 4607-16, dated: 09.09.2021 and No. 178-89 dated: 23.06.2021.
- 2. AND WHERE AS the Appellants concerned submitted their appeals for their reinstatement to this office and sent these appeals to the DEO(F)Kohistan Upper for her comments / views vide letter No. 7251, dated: 11.08.2021. No. 5348 dated: 04.10.2021 and No. 2213, dated: 22.09.2021 and the DEO (F) Kohistan Upper submitted her report dated: 31.05.2022.
- 3. AND WHERE AS an opportunity of personal hearing were granted to the appellants vide this office letter No. 8398, dated: 15.11.2022. No. 6520-21, dated: 07.11.2022 and No. 5579, dated: 06.12.2022 but they have not attended this Directorate on due date and time.

Now therefore, in exercise of power conferred under the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 2011, the appellate authority, Director (E&SE KP) rejected the appeals of the appellants under Rule 17 (2) (a) of the E&D rules 2011 in the interest of the public service.

- 1. Nasreen Bibi Ex PST GGPS Gabir
- 2. Najma Bibi Ex PST GGPS Seri Gabir.
- 3. Shabnam Affat Ex PST GGPS Samad Abad.
- 4. Naseem Akhtar Ex PST GGPS Sheshrat.
- 5. Saira Bano Ex PST GGPS Chuchang.
- 6. Anila Ex PST GGPS Rustam Abad.
- 7. Maryam Bibi Ex PST GGPS Rustam Abad.
- 8. Musarat Gul Ex PST GGPS Khat Gandia.
- 9. Nasreen Bashir Ex PST Sheshrat.

Director
Elementary & Secondary Education
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Endst No. 5470-82/F.No.322/Vol-II/F/ Appeal Kohistan Upper Dated: 06.01.2023

Copy forwarded for information to the:-

- 1. District Education Officer (Female) Kohistan Upper.
- 2. District Account Officer Kohistan Upper.
- 3. Sub Division education Officer (Female) concerned.
- 4. Teacher Concerned.
- 5. PA to Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Assistant Director (Female)
Elementary & Secondary Education
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar